one cent a mile for every additional animal; for every vehicle, drawn by one animal, one cent a mile; and for every horse and rider or led animal, one cent a mile; for every score of sheep or swine, two cents a mile; and for every

score of neat cattle, six cents a mile.

SEC. 11. If said corporation shall not within three years now charter for from the passage of this act commence the construction of said plank road, and expend one thousand dollars or more thereon, and shall not within ten years complete the road, then the rights, privileges and powers of the said corporation under this act shall be null and void.

J. McM. SHAFTER.

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved April 9, 1852.

LEÒNARD J. FARWELL.

[Published, April 28, 1852.]

An Act to smend chapter thirty of the Revised Statutes.

Chap 262

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Chapter thirty, of the revised statutes, is hereby amended so as to make the several provisions of Act amended said chapter applicable to all of the territory of St. Croix county.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its pub-

lication.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved April 9, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published May 6, 1852.]

Am Act directing in what district personal property shall be taxed for school purposes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Chap 263 Senate and Assembly do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All the personal property assessed for taxation in any one town or city, in the name of, or belonging How property to a person residing in such town or city, and which said taxed town (township) or city, shall be divided into two or more school districts, shall, for school purposes, be liable to tax-